www.recom-power.com REV.:  0/2022 I-1
RPL-3.0A
DC/DC Converter
Features
Power
Module
•	 Wide input range (4.7 - 18VDC)
•	 Low profile 2mm

Notes:
	 Note1:	 Efficiency tested at VIN= 4.7VDC, full load, and VOUT= 3.3VDC
Model Numbering
Notes:
	 Note2: 	add suffix “-R” for tape and reel packaging
		  add suffix “-CT” for cut tape packaging (refer to ““PACKAGING INFORMATION”)
Output Current Packaging (2)
RPL-3.0A-__
Part
Number
Input
Voltage Range
[VDC]
Output
Voltage Range
[VDC]
 Output
Current max.
[mA]
Efficiency (1)
typ.
[%]
RPL-3.0A 4.7 - 18 0.8 - 5.4 3000 88
ABSOLUTE MAX RATINGS (exceeding these ratings may damage the device)
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max.
Absolute Maximum Voltage
VIN to GND -0.3VDC 19VDC
CTRL, SS, PG (3) -0.3VDC 19.3VDC
FB, VOUT -0.3VDC 6VDC
Maximum continuous power losses (4) TAMB = 25°C 3.33W
Junction Temperature TJ -40°C +125°C
Lead Temperature 10 seconds max +260°C
Specifications
Notes:
	 Note3:	 For CTRL absolute max ratings, please refer to “CTRL Operating CONDITIONS”
	 Note4:	 Exceeding maximum allowable power dissipation causes device to enter thermal shutdown
		  which protects device from permanent damage. Refer to “CHARACTERISTIC CURVES”
Prel
im
ina
ry
www.recom-power.com REV.:  0/2022 I-2
DC/DC Converter
RPL-3.0A
Series
SAFE OPERATING AREA
Specifications
OPERATING CONDITIONS (VIN= 12VDC, VOUT= 3.3VDC, IOUT= 3A, unless otherwise noted, typical values are at TAMB= +25°C)
Parameter Symbol Condition Min. Typ. Max.
Input Voltage Range VIN refer to “SAFE OPERATING AREA” 4.7VDC 18VDC
Under Voltage Lockout UVLO
DC-DC ON 4.3VDC 4.5VDC 4.7VDC
DC-DC OFF 3.9VDC 4.1VDC 4.3VDC
hysteresis 400mV
Output Voltage Range VOUT refer to “OUTPUT VOLTAGE SETTING” 0.8VDC 5.4VDC
Output Current Range IOUT 0A 3A
Standby current IIN VCTRL = low (DC-DC OFF) 2µA 5µA
Quiescent current IQ VCTRL = high (DC-DC ON) 18mA 22mA 27mA
Switching frequency fSW 1.7MHz 2MHz 2.3MHz
Feedback voltage VFB 785mV 800mV 815mV
Output load regulation refer to “Characteristic Curves”
Maximum Duty Cycle 85%
Minimum On Time 50ns
Soft Start External programmable soft-start time limits the inrush current
Rise time VOUT from 10% to 90%; CSS= open 370µs 500µs
VIN= 12VDC, VOUT= 3.3VDC, IOUT= 3A, soft start time= 9.64ms
Typical Application
0 1.0
0.8
3 40.5 1.5 2 2.5 3.5
3.7 5.4